

1. Company details

Name of entity:	Pearl Global Limited
ABN:	90 118 710 508
Reporting period:	For the half year ended 31 December 2020
Previous period:	For the half year ended 31 December 2019

2. Results for Announcement to Market

\$ AUD		2020	2019
Revenues from ordinary activities	Up 40.5%	1,531,211	1,089,679
Loss from ordinary activities attributable to the owners of Pearl Global Limited	Up 30.5%	4,131,878	3,165,746
Loss for the half year attributable to the owners of Pearl Global Limited	Up 30.5%	4,131,878	3,165,746

3. Net tangible assets

Cents		2020	2019
Net tangible assets per ordinary security		2.75	0.985

4. Control gained over entities

Not applicable.

5. Loss of control over entities

Not applicable.

6. Dividends

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the reporting period.
There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the previous period.

7. Dividend reinvestment plans

Not applicable.

8. Status of audit

This Appendix 4D is based on a Financial Report that is in the process of being reviewed by the Company's auditors.

9. Audit dispute or qualification

Not applicable.

10. ASIC relief – Extended Reporting and Lodgement Deadlines

In May 2020, ASIC announced that it would extend the deadline for both listed and unlisted entities to lodge financial reports under Chapters 2M and 7 of the Corporations Act by one month for certain balance dates (ASIC-CI 2020/451). On 25 November 2020 ASIC amended ASIC-CI 2020/451 (ASIC Corporations (Amendment) Instrument 2020/1080) to extend the reporting relief to annual reports for a financial year that ends between 8 July 2020 and 7 January 2021 (both inclusive) and to half yearly reports for a half year that ends between 8 July 2020 and 7 January 2021 (both inclusive). Under that relief, the deadline for lodgement of reviewed half year reports with ASIC is extended from 75 days to 106 days after half-year-end.

The Company is relying on the Amended ASIC Relief of ASIC-CI 2020/1080 to extend the lodgement date for its reviewed half year accounts and the other documents required to be lodged with ASIC under section 320 of the Corporations Act.

The Company will immediately make a further announcement to the market if it becomes aware that there will be a material difference between its unreviewed half year accounts and its reviewed half year accounts.

Pearl Global Limited

Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2020

\$ AUD	Note	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
Revenue	4	1,531,211	1,092,943
Other income	4	329,030	52,999
Operating Expenses		(3,062,452)	(1,708,395)
Employee benefit expense		(768,494)	(718,807)
Depreciation and amortisation expense		(716,777)	(576,413)
Other operating expenses		(1,125,049)	(1,015,165)
Finance costs		(108,087)	(22,090)
Operating loss before tax		(3,920,618)	(2,894,928)
Income tax expense		211,260	270,818
Total comprehensive loss for the period		(4,131,878)	(3,165,746)
Earnings per share			
Basic & diluted loss per share (cents per share)	5	(1.35)	(1.58)

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Pearl Global Limited

Interim Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2020

\$ AUD	Note	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	6,150,698	2,213,152
Trade and other receivables	7	1,252,355	1,166,551
Other assets		307,103	189,976
Total current assets		3,569,679	3,569,679
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant & equipment	8	4,418,526	3,492,003
Right-to-use asset	9	2,415,650	2,756,132
Total non-current assets		6,834,176	6,248,135
Total assets		14,544,332	9,817,814
LIABILITIES			
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	10	741,573	1,910,150
Borrowings	11	514,933	-
Short-term provisions	12	293,519	266,933
Lease liabilities	13	623,102	680,128
Total current liabilities		2,173,127	2,857,211
Non-Current Liabilities			
Borrowings	11	1,312,500	35,379
Lease liabilities	13	1,951,614	2,184,850
Deferred tax liabilities		664,304	453,044
Total non-current liabilities		3,928,418	2,673,273
Total liabilities		6,101,545	5,530,484
Net assets		8,442,787	4,287,330
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to the holders of the parent			
Issued Capital	14	31,563,518	23,276,183
Options reserve	14	4,626,886	4,628,022
Accumulated losses		(27,747,617)	(23,616,875)
Total equity		8,442,787	4,287,330

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Pearl Global Limited

Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

For the Half Year ended 31 December 2020

Consolidated Equity 31 December 2020 \$ AUD	Note	Issued capital	Option reserve	Accumulated losses	Total equity
Balance as at 1 July 2019		23,276,181	4,626,886	(23,615,739)	4,287,328
Shares issued during the period	14	8,287,335	-	-	8,287,335
Total comprehensive loss for the half year		-	-	(4,131,878)	(4,131,878)
Balance as at 31 December 2020		31,563,518	4,626,886	(27,748,753)	8,442,787

Consolidated Equity 31 December 2019 \$ AUD	Note	Issued capital	Option reserve	Accumulated losses	Total equity
Balance as at 1 July 2019		19,303,854	4,609,986	(14,326,793)	9,587,047
Adjustment upon adoption of AASB 16		-	-	(3,980)	(3,980)
Restated Balance as at 1 July 2019		19,303,854	4,609,986	(14,330,773)	9,583,067
Shares issued during the period		165,000	-	-	165,000
Total comprehensive loss for the half year		-	-	(3,165,746)	(3,165,746)
Balance as at 31 December 2019		19,468,854	4,609,986	(17,496,519)	6,582,321

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Pearl Global Limited

Interim Statement of Cash Flows

For the Half Year ended 30 June 2020

\$ AUD	Note	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from customers		1,598,528	780,905
Payments to suppliers and employees		(6,324,266)	(3,610,862)
Interest received		213	3,265
Interest paid		(108,087)	(22,090)
Income taxes received		-	10,168
Government grants and subsidies		284,848	-
Tax refund from Research & Development		-	411,687
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities		(4,548,764)	(2,426,927)
Net cash outflow used in operating activities		1,598,528	780,905
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payments for deposits and bonds		-	(110,804)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(1,302,819)	(1,161,974)
Investment in subsidiary, net of cash acquired		-	(427,869)
Net cash outflow used in investing activities		(1,302,819)	(1,700,647)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from issue of shares		8,287,337	-
Net proceeds from borrowings		1,792,054	20,928
Repayment of lease principal		(290,262)	(62,870)
Net cash inflows from financing activities		9,789,129	(41,942)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents held		3,937,546	(4,169,516)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the half year		2,213,152	5,410,200
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the half year		6,150,698	1,240,684

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Pearl Global Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2020

The interim financial report covers Pearl Global Limited and its controlled entities ('the Group'). Pearl Global Limited is a for-profit Company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia.

Each of the entities within the Group prepare their financial statements based on the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (functional currency). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars which is the parent entity's functional and presentation currency.

The financial report was authorised for issue by the Directors on 26 February 2021.

Comparatives are consistent with prior years, unless otherwise stated.

1 Basis of Preparation

This condensed consolidated interim financial report for the reporting period ending 31 December 2020 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134: *Interim Financial Reporting*.

The interim financial report is intended to provide users with an update on the latest annual financial statements of Pearl Global Limited and controlled entities (the Group). As such it does not contain information that represents relatively insignificant changes occurring during the half year within the Group. This condensed consolidated financial report does not include all the notes normally included in an annual financial report. It is therefore recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2020, together with any public announcements made during the half year.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation have been followed in this interim financial report as were applied in the most recent annual financial statements.

2 Adoption of new and revised accounting standards

The Group has adopted all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (the AASB) that are relevant to their operations and effective for the current half-year. These do not have any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts recognised in these consolidated financial statements.

New and revised Standards and amendments thereof and Interpretations effective for the current year are:

- AASB 2018-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Definition of a Business
- AASB 2018-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Definition of Material
- AASB 2019-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - References to the Conceptual Framework
- AASB 2019-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
- AASB 2019-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - Disclosure of the Effect of New IFRS Standards Not Yet Issued in Australia
- AASB 2020-4 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards - COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions.

Pearl Global Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2020

3 Operating Segments

31 December 2020	Tyre processing	Manufacturing	Other	Total
Sales to external customers	1,416,743	114,468	-	1,531,211
Other income	12,348	245,469	71,213	329,030
Total revenue and other income	1,429,091	359,937	71,213	1,860,241
Depreciation and amortisation	130,524	308,469	277,784	716,777
Other expenses	1,212,884	2,193,942	1,657,256	5,064,082
Income tax expense	-	211,260	-	211,260
Segment operating loss	85,683	(2,353,734)	(1,863,827)	(4,131,878)
Segment assets	2,170,170	4,001,468	8,372,693	14,544,332
Segment liabilities	134,438	2,978,877	2,988,230	6,101,545
Net assets as at 31 December 2020	2,035,733	1,022,591	5,384,463	8,442,787

31 December 2019	Tyre processing	Manufacturing	Other	Total
Sales to external customers	748,812	340,867	-	1,092,943
Other income	-	34,453	21,810	52,999
Total revenue and other income	748,812	375,320	21,810	1,145,942
Depreciation and amortisation	134,103	52,722	389,588	(576,413)
Other expenses	391,578	3,248,808	970,012	3,464,457
Income tax benefit / (expense)	-	270,818	-	270,818
Segment operating profit/(loss)	223,130	(3,197,028)	(1,337,790)	(4,311,688)
Segment assets	1,471,406	10,334,779	938,664	12,744,849
Segment liabilities	1,085,493	4,596,611	480,424	6,162,528
Net assets as at 31 December 2019	385,913	5,738,168	458,240	6,582,321

Pearl Global Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2020

4 Revenue and Other Income

The Group has recognised the following amounts relating to revenue in the statement of profit or loss.

Revenue earned at a point in time

\$ AUD	Note	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
Fees for collection of end-of-life tyres		1,356,437	748,812
Sales of oil derived from tyres		113,961	283,797
Sales of carbon derived from tyres		507	-
Sales of steel derived from tyres		60,306	922
Other operating revenue		-	59,412
Total operating revenue		1,531,211	1,092,943

Other income

\$ AUD	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
Sub-lease income	43,967	52,999
Government wage subsidies	12,348	-
Federal government JobKeeper & PAYG Cash Boost grants	272,500	-
Interest income	213	-
Total operating revenue	329,030	52,999

The group operates from a single location in Stapylton, Queensland, and all revenue is derived from these activities.

5 Loss per share

Earnings per share

Both the basic and diluted earnings per share have been calculated using the profit attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company (Pearl Global Limited) as the numerator (i.e. no adjustments to profit were necessary in 2019 or 2020).

The reconciliation of the weighted average number of shares for the purposes of diluted earnings per share to the weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share is as follows:

\$ AUD	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
(a) Basic earnings per share:		
Loss from continuing operations attributable to owners of Pearl Global Limited used to calculate basic earnings per share	(4,131,878)	(3,165,746)
(b) Diluted earnings per share		
Loss from continuing operations attributable to owners of Pearl Global Limited used to calculate diluted earnings per share	(4,131,878)	(3,165,746)
Number of shares	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as a denominator in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share	307,046,103	200,578,880
Loss per share attributable to owners of the Company:		
Diluted loss per share (cents per share)	(1.35)	(1.58)

Options being potential ordinary shares were considered to be antidilutive (decreasing the loss per share disclosed) and accordingly the diluted earnings per share for these periods do not assume conversion of the options on issue.

Pearl Global Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2020

6 Cash and Cash Equivalents

\$ AUD	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
Cash and cash equivalents:		
Cash at bank	5,754,492	1,836,946
Deposits at call	396,206	376,206
Total cash and cash equivalent	6,150,698	2,213,152

Cash at Bank

Amounts held in the Company's cheque and online savings accounts attract variable rates commensurate with a business cheque and online savings account.

7 Trade and other receivables

Current

\$ AUD	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
Trade receivables	441,558	335,806
Provision for impairment	(113,410)	(113,410)
GST receivable	199,930	219,878
R&D tax benefit receivable	724,277	724,277
Balance at end of the year	1,252,355	1,166,551

The carrying value of trade receivables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the short-term nature of the balances.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair value of each class of receivable in the financial statements.

8 Property, plant and equipment

\$ AUD	31 Dec 2020	30 Jun 2020
Plant and equipment		
Cost	6,275,377	4,978,343
Accumulated depreciation	(1,872,972)	(1,505,506)
Balance at the end of the year	4,402,405	3,472,837
Other equipment		
Cost	84,636	79,900
Accumulated depreciation	(68,515)	(60,734)
Balance at the end of the year	16,121	19,166
Total property, plant and equipment	4,418,526	3,492,003

Movements in Carrying Amounts

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the current financial half year:

\$ AUD	Plant & equipment	Other equipment	Total
Gross carrying amount			
Balance at 1 July 2020	3,472,836	19,167	3,492,003
Additions	1,299,085	3,734	1,302,819
Depreciation	(369,516)	(6,780)	(376,296)
Balance at 31 December 2020	4,402,405	16,121	4,418,526

Pearl Global Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2020

9 Right-of-use assets

\$ AUD	31 Dec 2020	30 Jun 2020
Cost	3,232,392	3,232,392
Accumulated depreciation	(816,742)	(476,260)
Balance at the end of the period	2,415,650	2,756,132
Movements		
Balance at the beginning of the period	2,756,132	-
Additions	-	3,232,392
Depreciation	(340,482)	(476,260)
Balance at the end of the period	2,415,650	2,756,132

10 Trade and Other Payables

\$ AUD	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
Trade payables	548,416	1,689,273
GST/ PAYG payables	111,638	188,378
Other payables	81,519	32,499
Balance at the end of the year	741,573	1,910,150

Trade and other payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are normally settled within 30 days. The carrying value of trade and other payables is considered a reasonable approximation of fair value due to the short-term nature of the balances.

11 Borrowings

\$ AUD	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
Current		
Premium funding	77,433	-
Secured debt facility	437,500	-
Total current borrowings	514,933	-
Non-Current		
Loan – related party	-	35,379
Secured debt facility	1,312,500	-
Total non-current borrowings	1,312,500	35,379

12 Provisions

\$ AUD	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
Provision for annual leave	293,519	266,933
Balance at the end of the year	293,519	266,933

13 Lease Liabilities

\$ AUD	31 Dec 2020	31 Dec 2019
Current		
Lease liabilities – current	623,102	680,128
Balance at the end of the year	623,102	680,128
Non-Current		
Lease liabilities – non-current	1,951,614	2,184,850
Balance at the end of the year	1,951,614	2,184,850

Pearl Global Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2020

14 Issued Capital

Share capital

The share capital of Pearl Global Limited consists only of fully paid ordinary shares; the shares do not have a par value. All shares are equally eligible to receive dividends and the repayment of capital and represent one vote at the shareholders' meeting of Pearl Global Limited.

Ordinary Shares as at 31 December 2020

Consolidated	31 Dec 2020	30 Jun 2020	31 Dec 2020	30 Jun 2020
	No. shares	No. shares	\$	\$
Beginning of the financial year 1 July	251,192,350	199,453,880	23,276,181	19,303,854
Shares issued via private placement	-	50,238,470	-	3,902,879
Shares issued at \$0.11 as consideration for ATP acquisition	-	1,500,000	-	165,000
Private placement at \$0.07	46,870,339	-	3,280,924	-
Shares issued at \$0.087 as consideration for ATP acquisition	1,714,286	-	150,000	-
Private placement of \$0.09	55,555,556	-	5,000,000	-
less: issue costs	-	-	(143,587)	(94,550)
End of the reporting period	355,332,531	251,192,350	31,563,518	23,276,183

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Company in proportion to the number of shares held. On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

Options Reserve as at 31 December 2020

Consolidated	31 Dec 2020	30 Jun 2020	30 Dec 2020	31 Jun 2020
	No. shares	No. shares	\$	\$
Beginning of the financial year 1 July	47,272,455	74,455,933	4,626,886	4,609,986
Options issued via Share Purchase Plan	-	-	-	18,036
less: expired options	-	(27,136,695)	-	-
End of reporting period	47,272,455	47,319,238	4,626,886	4,628,022

15 Contingencies

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company did not have any contingencies at 31 December 2020 (31 December 2019: None).

16 Events Occurring After the Reporting Date

On 24 January 2021, 45,319,238 listed options exercisable at 30 cents each expired unexercised.

At a meeting held 29 January 2021, shareholders approved the issue of 16,666,667 shares to ROC Asset Management at a price of 9 cents per share to raise \$1.5 million. The shares were issued on 5 February 2021.

No other matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial half year which significantly affected or could significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the Group in future financial periods.